

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

No. 12-2621

GABRIEL JOSEPH CARRERA,
on behalf of himself and all others similarly situated,
Appellee,

v.

BAYER CORPORATION; BAYER HEALTHCARE, LLC,
Appellants.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of New Jersey
D. Ct. Civil No. 2-08-cv-04716
(The Honorable Jose L. Linares)

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF PUBLIC CITIZEN, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR REHEARING OR
REHEARING EN BANC**

Allison M. Zieve
Public Citizen Litigation Group
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

Brian Wolfman
600 New Jersey Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 661-6582

October 2, 2013

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Public Citizen, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE. 1

ARGUMENT..... 2

I. The Panel Decision Is a “Critical Precedent” That Will Have a “Significant Impact” on Consumers’ Ability to Seek Redress for Deceptive Marketing and Defective Products..... 2

II. If Allowed to Stand, the Panel’s Decision Would Negate the Rights of Class Members Without Advancing Any Legitimate Countervailing Interest.. 5

CONCLUSION. 13

CERTIFICATE OF BAR MEMBERSHIP

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

LOCAL RULE 31.1(C) CERTIFICATIONS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Pages
<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	4
<i>Beer v. United States</i> , 671 F.3d 1299 (Fed. Cir. 2012).....	8
<i>Bogard v. Cook</i> , 586 F.2d 399 (5th Cir. 1978).....	8
<i>Brown v. Ticor Title Insurance Co.</i> , 982 F.2d 386 (9th Cir. 1992).....	8
<i>Carnegie v. Household International, Inc.</i> , 376 F.3d 656 (7th Cir. 2004).....	6
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974).....	6
<i>Gonzales v. Cassidy</i> , 474 F.2d 67 (5th Cir. 1973).....	8
<i>Hansberry v. Lee</i> , 311 U.S. 32 (1940).....	8
<i>Hecht v. United Collection Bureau, Inc.</i> , 691 F.3d 218 (2d Cir. 2012).....	8
<i>Hughes v. Kore of Indiana Enterprise, Inc.</i> , __ F.3d __, 2013 WL 4805600 (7th Cir. Sept. 10, 2013).....	7
<i>Johnson v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 598 F.2d 432 (5th Cir. 1979).....	8

Mace v. Van Ru Credit Corp.,
109 F.3d 338 (7th Cir. 1997). 4

Marcus v. BMW of North America,
687 F.3d 583 (3d Cir. 2012). 8

Mathews v. Eldridge,
424 U.S. 319 (1976). 7

Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co.,
339 U.S. 306 (1950). 6

Pate v. United States,
328 F. Supp. 2d 62 (D.D.C. 2004). 8

Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts,
472 U.S. 797 (1985). 5

In re Real Estate Title and Settlement Services Antitrust Litigation,
869 F.2d 760 (3d Cir. 1989). 8

Stephenson v. Dow Chemical Co.,
273 F.3d 249 (2nd Cir. 2001),
aff'd by equally divided court, 539 U.S. 111 (2003). 8

Twigg v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.,
153 F.3d 1222 (11th Cir. 1998). 8

STATUTES AND RULES

28 U.S.C. § 1746. 11

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(c)(2)(B)(vi). 5

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(d). 10

MISCELLANEOUS

BakerHostetler, *Carrera v. Bayer Corp.: Third Cir. Vacates Class Certification Order*, Class Action Lawsuit Defense, Aug. 26, 2013, at <http://bit.ly/1dp4vtE>. 3

John H. Beisner, et al., Miller, & Schwartz, Skadden Arps, *Third Circuit Rejects Class Without Objective Means of Identifying Members*, Aug. 21, 2013, at <http://bit.ly/169FgME>. 4

BNA Snapshot, *Pharmaceuticals Certification Vacated for Weight Loss Pill Class*, Aug. 21, 2013 3

Brian T. Fitzpatrick, *An Empirical Study of Class Action Settlements and Their Fee Awards*, J. Emp. L. Stud. 811 (2010). 9

Frank Cruz-Alvarez, *Third Circuit Reaffirms ‘Rigorous Analysis’ for Ascertaining Class Members under Rule 23*, The Legal Pulse, Sept. 3, 2103, at <http://bit.ly/18yDIG4>. 3

Manual for Complex Litigation, Fourth (Fed’l Judicial Ctr. 2004). 6, 10, 12

NERA Economic Consulting Releases Semiannual Securities Class Action Trends Report, July 24, 2012, at http://www.nera.com/83_7801.htm. 9

William B. Rubenstein, et al., *Newberg on Class Actions* (4th ed. 2008).. 10

Rhinehart, Faruki Ireland & Cox PLL, *Third Circuit Gives Ascertainability Argument Teeth*, Aug. 22, 2013, at <http://bit.ly/1aTtVSI>. 3
